
  

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 
 

IN RE: * CASE NO. 24-33357 (ARP) 
* 

CONN’S INC., et al.,1 * CHAPTER 11 
* 

DEBTORS *        (Jointly Administered)    
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  
NOTICES AND PLEADINGS 

 
The undersigned hereby enters his appearance on behalf of Automotive Rentals, Inc. and 

ARI Fleet LT (“Creditors” and/or collectively “ARI”), and pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 

3017 and 9007, requests that all notices, pleadings, motions, schedules and papers filed in this 

matter be sent to: 

Ricardo “Richard” A. Aguilar, Esq. 
Adams and Reese LLP 

701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500 
New Orleans, LA 70139 

Phone: 504-581-3234 
Fax: 504-566-0210 

Richard.Aguilar@arlaw.com 
 
 

The filing of this Notice of Appearance should not be construed as, or interpreted as, a 

waiver of any and all defenses, jurisdictional or otherwise, that may exist in favor of  Creditors, 

nor should the filing of such notice of appearance be deemed to be (i) a consent to the equity 

 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax 

identification number, are:  Conn’s, Inc. (2840), Conn Appliances, Inc. (0706), CAI Holding, LLC (2675, Conn 
Lending, LLC (9857), Conn Credit I, LP (0545), Conn Credit Corporation, Inc. (9273), CAI Credit Insurance Agency, 
Inc. (5846), New RTO, LLC (6400), W.S. Badcock LLC (2010), W.S. Badcock Credit LLC (5990), and W. S. 
Badcock Credit I LLC (6422).  The Debtor’s service address is 2445 Technology Forest Blvd., Suite 800, The 
Woodlands, TX 77381  
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jurisdiction of this Court, (ii) an acknowledgment that any specific adversary proceeding or 

contested matter is either core or non-core; (iii) an acknowledgment or consent to the entry by this 

Court of a final judgment in any adversary proceeding or contested matter; or (iv) a waiver of any 

right to jury trial which may exist in favor of Creditors, in any proceeding that has been or will be 

instituted during the course of the case, (v) a waiver of Creditors’ right to have the United States 

District Court withdraw the reference in any matter subject to mandatory or discretionary 

withdrawal, (vi)  a waiver of Creditors’ right to have final orders in non-core matters entered only 

after de novo review by a United States District Court.  Creditors specifically reserve all rights, 

remedies, claims, actions, setoffs, or recoupments to which Creditors are or may be entitled, in law 

or in equity, all of which rights, remedies, claims, actions, setoffs, and recoupments Creditors 

expressly reserve. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
ADAMS AND REESE LLP 

 
/s/ Richard A. Aguilar 

 Ricardo “Richard” A. Aguilar, LA Bar No. 17439 
 Mark J. Chaney, III, LA Bar No. 35704   
 701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500 

New Orleans, LA 70139 
Phone: 504-581-3234 
Fax: 504-566-0210 
Richard.Aguilar@arlaw.com 
Mark.Chaney@arlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Automotive Rentals, Inc. and ARI 
Fleet LT 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the Notice of Appearance and Request for Notices and 
Pleadings was served upon the parties listed below via the court’s CM/ECF electronic service 
system on this 11th day of December, 2024. 
 

 H Joseph Acosta     jacosta@condontobin.com, jsteele@condontobin.com 
 Roger K Adams     rogerkadams@rka-law.com, antonia@rka-law.com 
 Megan M Adeyemo     madeyemo@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com 
 Austin Bruce Alexander     austin.alexander@thompsonhine.com, 

kelly.thomas@thompsonhine.com 
 Tara Beth Annweiler     tannweiler@greerherz.com 
 Timothy James Anzenberger     tim.anzenberger@arlaw.com 
 Christopher V Arisco     carisco@padfieldstout.com 
 Phillip J. Ashfield     pashfield@spencerfane.com, phillip-ashfield-

0643@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Keith Miles Aurzada     kaurzada@reedsmith.com, 

anixon@reedsmith.com;ahinson@reedsmith.com;lrobin@reedsmith.com 
 Christopher Andrew Bailey     Christopher.Bailey@hklaw.com, 

gracie.gonzales@hklaw.com;hapi@hklaw.com;heather.montoya@hklaw.com 
 Brandon Kevin Bains     brandon@bainslaw.com, 

langleyllp@ecf.courtdrive.com;lmurphy@l-llp.com;tlangley@l-llp.com 
 John Zachary Balasko     zak.balasko@steptoe-johnson.com 
 Kimberly Anne Bartley     kbartley@ws-law.com, linda@ws-law.com 
 Kenneth L Baum     kbaum@kenbaumdebtsolutions.com, 

ddipiazza@kenbaumdebtsolutions.com 
 Russell Van Beustring     RVanBeustring@jubileebk.net;ecf@beustring.com 
 Mark A. Bogdanowicz     mbogdanowicz@spencerfane.com, 

cwilkison@spencerfane.com 
 Shawn Kevin Brady     sgodwin@brady-law-firm.com 
 Michael David Breslauer     mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, sdurazo@swsslaw.com 
 Jeffrey Burley     rburley@bellnunnally.com, hpetrea@bellnunnally.com 
 Stephen R. Butler     agbanktexas@ag.tn.gov 
 Candice Marie Carson     candice.carson@butlersnow.com 
 Annie E Catmull     aecatmull@o-w-law.com, 

aecatmull@ecf.courtdrive.com,llumtacae@gmail.com 
 Ryan E Chapple     rchapple@cstrial.com, 

notifications@cstrial.com;corozco@cstrial.com 
 Shawn M Christianson     schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
 J Giffin Chumley     jchumley@volusia.org 
 Megan F. Clontz     mclontz@spencerfane.com, lvargas@spencerfane.com 
 Alysia Cordova     acordova@pbfcm.com, amabkr@pbfcm.com 
 JaKayla DaBera     jdabera@krcl.com, jdabera@ecf.courtdrive.com;ecf@krcl.com 
 Timothy Alvin Davidson     taddavidson@andrewskurth.com 
 Harrell L Davis     hdavis@eplawyers.com, 

vrust@eplawyers.com;vpena@eplawyers.com 
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 Michael Deitch     mike@deitchlaw.com, lois@deitchlaw.com 
 Roma N Desai     roma.desai@oag.texas.gov 
 Katherine Monica Devanney     kdevanney@polsinelli.com, 

delawaredocketing@polsinelli.com 
 Stephen Dexter     stephen.dexter@lathropgpm.com, charlene.huffman@lathropgpm.com 
 James Scott Douglass     jsd@aol.com 
 Robert Walter Dremluk     rdremluk@cm.law 
 Donna M Fiorelli     donna.fiorelli@dmfpclaw.com 
 Scott Freedman     sfreedman@dilworthlaw.com, rcornish@dilworthlaw.com 
 Susan R. Fuertes     susan.fuertes@harriscountytx.gov, 

taxbankruptcy.cao@harriscountytx.gov 
 Andrew J Geppert     gepperta@lanepowell.com, andrew.j.geppert@gmail.com 
 Ronald E Gold     rgold@fbtlaw.com, 

awebb@fbtlaw.com;eseverini@fbtlaw.com;jkleisinger@fbtlaw.com 
 Sean A. Gordon     Sean.Gordon@ThompsonHine.com, ECFDocket@thompsonhine.com 
 Elisha Graff     egraff@stblaw.com 
 David S Gragg     dgragg@langleybanack.com, 

cjohnston@langleybanack.com;sfoushee@langleybanack.com;sbrook@langleybanack.co
m 

 Tara L Grundemeier     houston_bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 Hiram A Gutierrez     edinburgbankruptcy@pbfcm.com, 

hidalgolegal@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Theodore S. Heckel     theckel@pszjlaw.com 
 Leslie C Heilman     heilmanl@ballardspahr.com, 

roglenl@ballardspahr.com;vesperm@ballardspahr.com 
 Marc Patrick Henry     mhenry@offermanking.com 
 Ira L Herman     iherman@blankrome.com, nybankruptcydocketing@blankrome.com 
 Shari L Heyen     heyens@gtlaw.com, jamrokg@gtlaw.com 
 Leigh Ann Hoffman     lhoffman@lippes.com 
 Brian Matthew Holland     brian.holland@lathropgpm.com, 

kellie.bennett@lathropgpm.com;brian-holland-9876@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Thomas A Howley     tom@howley-law.com, roland@howley-law.com;eric@howley-

law.com 
 Stephen Jacob Humeniuk     Stephen.humeniuk@lockelord.com, molly.batiste-

debose@lockelord.com;Autodocket@lockelord.com 
 Jacqueline L James     jjames@hrhlaw.com 
 Taylre Janak     tjanak@reedsmith.com, anixon@reedsmith.com;ahinson@reedsmith.com 
 Camber Jones     cjones@spencerfane.com 
 Lauren L. Jones     bnkatty@aldineisd.org 
 Jonathan Koevary     jkoevary@olshanlaw.com 
 William H Kroll     11705@notices.nextchapterbk.com, mindy@eghlaw.com 
 Rachel Kubanda     rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com, 

michelle.friery@keanmiller.com;mack.wilson@keanmiller.com;kristina.tipton@keanmill
er.com;teresa.miller@keanmiller.com 

 Jeffrey Kurtzman     kurtzman@kurtzmansteady.com 
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 Tara T. LeDay     TARA.LEDAY@CHAMBERLAINLAW.COM, 
tara.leday@mvbalaw.com;lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com;valerie.herrera@chamberl
ainlaw.com;vcovington@mvbalaw.com;aging@mvbalaw.com;pbowers@mvbalaw.com;l
gordon@mvbalaw.com;bankruptcy@mvbalaw.com;Crystal.eudy@mvb 

 Robert L 
LeHane     kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com;MVicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com 

 Mollie Margaret Lerew     mlerew@pbfcm.com, wichitafalls@pbfcm.com 
 Joshua A. Lesser     jlesser@bradley.com, josh-lesser-7739@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 William J Levant     wlevant@kaplaw.com 
 Simon N Levitsky     slevitsky@nealharwell.com 
 Peter Clifton Lewis     peter.lewis@solidcounsel.com, 

marcella.morales@solidcounsel.com 
 Angelina Engeng Lim     angelinal@jpfirm.com, MinervaG@jpfirm.com 
 Lloyd A. Lim     lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com, 

rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com;teresa.miller@keanmiller.com;mack.wilson@keanmille
r.com;michelle.friery@keanmiller.com;kristina.tipton@keanmiller.com 

 Paul M. Lopez     bankruptcy@abernathy-law.com 
 Gary G Lyon     glyon.attorney@gmail.com, garyglyon@protonmail.com 
 Nir Maoz     nmaoz@ktbslaw.com 
 Johnnie Teresa Marchisio     lilfarmhouse@aol.com 
 Jarrod B. Martin     jarrod.martin@chamberlainlaw.com, 

Lara.Coleman@chamberlainlaw.com;atty_jmartin@bluestylus.com;valerie.herrera@cha
mberlainlaw.com;raneen.abdelghani@chamberlainlaw.com 

 Rebecca Lynn Matthews     rmatthews@fbtlaw.com, becky-matthews-
7833@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Patrick Sullivan McArthur     pmcarthur@pbfcm.com, 
tylbkc@pbfcm.com;tylbkc@ecf.courtdrive.com 

 Duston K McFaul     txefilingnotice@sidley.com;duston-mcfaul-2509@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Lorraine McGowen     lmcgowen@orrick.com 
 James Paul Menton     jmenton@robinskaplan.com 
 Jeri Leigh Miller     jeri.miller@sidley.com, jeri-leigh-miller-

8108@ecf.pacerpro.com;txefilingnotice@sidley.com 
 Russell Wade Mills     rmills@bellnunnally.com, 

nsummerville@bellnunnally.com;tstephenson@bellnunnally.com 
 Evan A Moeller     Evan.Moeller@arlaw.com, 

tara.rollin@arlaw.com;Melissa.addison@arlaw.com;Scott.Cheatham@arlaw.com;Mary.
Cuenca@arlaw.com;Kyle.Steingreaber@arlaw.com;Joshua.Lesser@arlaw.com;Caleb.An
derson@arlaw.com 

 Byron Z Moldo     bmoldo@ecjlaw.com, aantonio@ecjlaw.com,dperez@ecjlaw.com 
 Laura J Monroe     lmbkr@pbfcm.com, krobertson@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Weldon Leslie Moore     wmoore@csmlaw.net, 

prussell1965@hotmail.com;lifelongproducts@sbcglobal.net 
 Gabriel Adam Morgan     gabriel.morgan@weil.com, gabriel-morgan-

3879@ecf.pacerpro.com;rene.olvera@weil.com;chris.jalomo@weil.com;Matthew.Kleissl
er@weil.com 

 Christina Grey Myer     cmyer@hpiknox.com 
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 Joel Frederic Newell     newellj@ballardspahr.com, 
PHXLitLAAs@ballardspahr.com,Phoenixdocketingbkr@ballardpahr.com 

 Ryan Anthony O'Connor     roconnor@okinadams.com, 
sgonzales@okinadams.com;nhollon@okinadams.com 

 Matthew J. Ochs     mjochs@hollandhart.com, mlforkell@hollandhart.com 
 Matthew Scott Okin     mokin@okinadams.com, 

sgonzales@okinadams.com;nhollon@okinadams.com 
 Andrew Christian Papa     apapa@mcguirewoods.com 
 Jimmy D. Parrish     jparrish@bakerlaw.com, 

cmartin@bakerlaw.com;cycollins@bakerlaw.com;orlbankruptcy@bakerlaw.com;bakerla
w@ecf.courtdrive.com 

 Julie Anne Parsons     jparsons@mvbalaw.com, 
vcovington@mvbalaw.com;kalexander@mvbalaw.com;julie.parsons@ecf.courtdrive.co
m 

 Kristhy M Peguero     kpeguero@jw.com, 
kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;jpupo@jw.com;steso@jw.com;dduhon@jw.com 

 Kristen L Perry     kristen.perry@faegredrinker.com, 
kelly.olson@faegredrinker.com;danette.dykema@faegredrinker.com;cathy.greer@faegre
drinker.com 

 Mark J Petrocchi     mpetrocchi@lawgjm.com, 
mkidd@lawgjm.com;acamarena@lawgjm.com 

 Anthony F. Pirraglia     anthony.pirraglia@hklaw.com, Julie.warren@hklaw.com 
 Jeffrey Philipp Prostok     jprostok@forsheyprostok.com, 

calendar@forsheyprostok.com;calendar_0573@ecf.courtdrive.com;jprostok@ecf.courtdr
ive.com;khartogh@forsheyprostok.com;khartogh@ecf.courtdrive.com;forsheyprostokllp
@jubileebk.net 

 Maegan Quejada     mquejada@sidley.com, txefilingnotice@sidley.com;maegan-quejada-
3302@ecf.pacerpro.com;efilingnotice@sidley.com 

 Shane Gibson Ramsey     shane.ramsey@nelsonmullins.com 
 Donna Kaye Rashti     donna@rashtiandmitchell.com, dkrm@aol.com 
 Edwin G Rice     eRice@bradley.com, ajecevicus@bradley.com;edwin-rice-

1713@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Mark C Roberts     mark.roberts@boxerproperty.com 
 Ronald Rodriguez     ron@ronaldrodriguez.com 
 Laurel Roglen     roglenl@ballardspahr.com 
 Douglas B Rosner     drosner@goulstonstorrs.com 
 James Edward Rossow     jim@rubin-levin.net, mralph@rubin-levin.net 
 Bradshaw Rost     brost@tspclaw.com 
 Christopher Andrew Roy     aroy@whww.com, spollard@whww.com 
 Richard A Rozanski     richard@rarlaw.net 
 Jayson B. Ruff     jayson.b.ruff@usdoj.gov 
 Nicholas Sabatino     nsabatino@orrick.com 
 Diane Wade Sanders     austin.bankruptcy@publicans.com 
 Manolo R Santiago     ecf@herrinlaw.com 
 R. J. Shannon     rshannon@shannonleellp.com, 

rshannon@shannonleellp.com;7044075420@filings.docketbird.com 
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 Patrick M. Shelby     patrick.shelby@phelps.com, suzanne.walton@phelps.com 
 Michelle E Shriro     mshriro@singerlevick.com, 

scotton@singerlevick.com;tguillory@singerlevick.com 
 William L Siegel     bsiegel@cowlesthompson.com, brodela@cowlesthompson.com 
 Brendon D Singh     bsingh@ts-llp.com, 

corraltransinghllp@jubileebk.net;ecf@mpatellaw.com 
 Jason Starks     bkecf@traviscountytx.gov 
 Don Stecker     sanantonio.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 John Machir Stull     mstull@jw.com, 

kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com 
 Todd H Surden     todd.surden@hartmansimons.com 
 Laura M Taveras Lantigua     laura.taveras@akerman.com, teresa.barrera@akerman.com 
 Wayne R Terry     wterry@hrhlaw.com 
 David Gene Thompson     dthompson@nealharwell.com 
 John William Tinder     jnylaw2010@gmail.com 
 Patricia B. Tomasco     pattytomasco@quinnemanuel.com, 

barbarahowell@quinnemanuel.com;angelarodriguez@quinnemanuel.com 
 Susan Tran Adams     stran@ts-llp.com, stran@ts-

llp.com;corraltransinghllp@jubileebk.net;ecf@mpatellaw.com 
 Michael Trentin     mtrentin@orrick.com 
 Michael L Tuchin     mtuchin@ktbslaw.com 
 Michael Scott Tucker     mtucker@ulmer.com 
 Ronald M Tucker     rtucker@simon.com, 

antimm@simon.com;cmartin@simon.com;bankruptcy@simon.com 
 John Kendrick Turner     john.turner@lgbs.com, Dora.Casiano-

Perez@lgbs.com;Dallas.Bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
 US Trustee     USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
 Melissa E Valdez     mvaldez@pbfcm.com, 

mvaldez@ecf.courtdrive.com;arandermann@pbfcm.com 
 Joshua Verde     josh@verde-law.com 
 Amy E Vulpio     vulpioa@whiteandwilliams.com 
 Worthy W. Walker     wwalker@shackelford.law, rlloyd@shackelford.law 
 Kimberly A Walsh     bk-kwalsh@oag.texas.gov, sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 
 Michael D Warner     mwarner@pszjlaw.com, klabrada@pszjlaw.com;tx99@ecfcbis.com 
 Bruce Kirby Watkins     bruce@watkinslawhouston.com 
 Lydia R Webb     lwebb@grayreed.com, vsalazar@grayreed.com 
 Jana Smith Whitworth     jana.whitworth@usdoj.gov 
 Frank M. Wolff     fwolff@nardellalaw.com, 

bknotice1@lathamluna.com;psmith@lathamluna.com 
 Ryan Coel Wooten     rwooten@orrick.com, casestream@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Nicholas Zugaro     Nzugaro@dykema.com, 

DocketHOU@dykema.com;ccastic@dykema.com 
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AmTrust North America, Inc. on behalf of 
Wesco Insurance Company 
c/o Maurice Wutscher LLP 
23611 Chagrin Blvd. Suite 207 
Beachwood, OH 44122 
 

Bank OZK 
Office of General Counsel 
P.O. Box 8811 
Little Rock, AR 72231 

Fareed, LLC 
c/o Renshaw PC 
2900 Weslayan, Suite 360 
Houston, TX 77027 
 

Florida Self-Insurers Guaranty Association 
c/o James E. Sorenson 
Post Office Box 3637 
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3637 
 

Ford Motor Credit Company, LLC, c/o AIS 
Portfolio Services, LLC 
4515 N Santa Fe Ave. Dept. APS 
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 
 

HCL Goodyear Centerpointe, LLC 
c/o EPPS & COULSON, LLP 
1230 Crenshaw Blvd., Ste 200 
Torrance, CA 90501 

Meridian Associates, LLC,  
C/O VITA & VITA REALTY CORP 
Andrew S. Vita 
Hollywood Park 
277 Fairfield Road, Suite 205 
Fairfield, NJ 07004 
 

Monarch at North Charleston, LLC 
c/o Bradshaw Rost, Esq. 
Tenenbaum & Saas, P.C. 
4504 Walsh Street, Suite 200 
Chevy Chase, MD 20879 
 

North Corners Center, LLC 
Thompson, O'Brien, Kappler & Nasuti 
2 Sun Court, Suite 400 
Peachtree Corners, GA 30092 

Oklahoma County Treasurer 
c/o Tammy Jones 
320 Ribert S. Kerr 
Room 307 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
 

 
 

/s/ Richard A. Aguilar 

 Ricardo “Richard” A. Aguilar 
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